

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**Case Nos. 12 – 6437/6438  
ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee**

**v.**

**JAFARI T. MOORE,**

**Defendant-Appellant**

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Kentucky at Lexington  
Criminal Action Nos. 5:08-186, 12-89  
Hon. Joseph M. Hood**

---

**AMENDED BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**ROBERT L. ABELL  
120 North Upper Street  
Lexington, KY 40507  
859-254-7076  
859-281-6541 Fax  
Robert@RobertAbellLaw.com  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 12-6437/6438

-----  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JAFARI T. MOORE,

Defendant-Appellant

-----  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST  
-----

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 25, Defendant-Appellant Jafari T. Moore makes the following disclosures:

1. Are any of said parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

RESPONSE: No.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
The Indictment and Supervised Release Revocation Petition.....	3
Diva's Parking Lot.....	3
The Stop of Freeman's Car.....	12
Moore's Interview at Police Headquarters.....	14
Exclusion of Evidence Regarding King's Assault Charge in Florida.....	14
Moore's Requested Justification Defense Jury Instruction.....	16
The Verdict.....	18
The Sentencing and Supervised Release Hearing.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

Point 1 .....20

THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON MOORE’S JUSTIFICATION DEFENSE AND DENIED MOORE A FAIR TRIAL.

Point 2 .....35

THE COURT BELOW ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY PREVENING MOORE FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE THAT JAMES KING WAS CHARGED IN FLORIDA ARISING FROM AN UNPROVOKED ATTACK OUTSIDE A NIGHT SPOT.

Point 3 .....41

THE COURT SHOULD ALSO VACATE THE SUPERVISED RELEASE REVOCATION IN CASE NO. 08-186.

CONCLUSION .....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....43

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED.R. APP.P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....43

ADDENDUM .....A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1983).....	21
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	21
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Withrow</i> , 288 F.3d 846 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1007 (2002) .....	21
<i>United States v. Blane</i> , 375 F.2d 249 (6th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 389 U.S. 835, <i>rehearing denied</i> , 389 U.S. 998 (1967).....	22
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 485 Fed.Appx. 816 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24, 28-30, 32
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1191 (2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 357 F.3d 599 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Newcomb</i> , 6 F.3d 1129 (6th Cir. 1993)....	22, 24-27
<i>United States v. Plummer</i> , 789 F.2d 435 (6th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>United States v. Riffe</i> , 28 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Schrene</i> , 331 F.3d 548 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 973 (2003).....	36
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 902 F.2d 471 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 22, 24, 27,30-31, 33, 35

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....passim  
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
Fed.R.Evid. 404(b).....37-38

**Other Legal Authorities**

Sixth Circuit Pattern Criminal Jury Instruction 6.07.....16-17
